E

P
O

R
T

S
 |

N
O

T
E

S
 T

O
 A

N
D

 F
O

R
M

IN
G

 P
A

R
T

 O
F

 T
H

E
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

112

29 FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.)

(f) Foreign currency risk management (cont.)

Foreign currency sensitivity
The corporation and the group are mainly exposed to Special Drawing Rights. The sensitivity analyses below have been
determined based on the exposure to SDR from fi nancial instruments at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place
at the beginning of the fi nancial year and being held constant throughout the reporting period. A 10% (2007: 5%) increase and
decrease in the Australian dollar against the SDR represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
exchange rates as at the respective balance dates. A positive number indicates an increase in profi t after tax, while a negative
number indicates a reduction in profi t after tax. There is no sensitivity on equity.

Consolidated Corporation

2008
$m

2007
$m

2008
$m

2007
$m

Impact on profi t after tax at reporting date, with all other variables
held constant of a:
10% (2007: 5%) strengthening of the Australian dollar against
the SDR from:
Financial assets (11.2) (3.8) (11.2) (3.8)

Financial liabilities 7.8 3.2 7.8  3.2

(3.4) (0.6) (3.4) (0.6)

10% (2007: 5%) weakening of the Australian dollar against
the SDR from:
Financial assets 11.2 3.8 11.2  3.8
Financial liabilities (7.8) (3.2) (7.8) (3.2)

3.4 0.6 3.4  0.6

The receivables and payables denominated in SDR, on which the sensitivity is shown in the table above, are not necessarily
representative of the corporation’s and the group’s exposure to currency risk for the years ended 30 June 2007 and 30 June 2008.
The receivables and payables denominated in SDR are highly variable in amount and timing, in particular due to the timing of
receipts and settlements with overseas postal administrations.

(g) Commodity price risk management
The corporation’s objective on commodity price risk management is to ensure that movements in commodity prices do not
adversely affect operating costs. The corporation and the group are exposed to commodity prices through the use of fuel. The risk